CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS

RESOLUTION NO. 1163

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING A DORMANT CIP FUND FOR USE BY THE CITY ARTS COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie established an Arts Commission on August 11, 2022; and

WHEREAS, prior to the establishment of the Arts Commission, the city applied for and received two (2) grants for the purpose of commissioning mural projects in and around the community; and

WHEREAS, since the establishment of the Arts Commission and the successful completion of three of four murals, the Arts Commission has requested a mechanism by which they can raise funds which would serve as matching dollars for any future grants the Arts Commission would apply for; and

WHEREAS, the city currently has an unused capital improvement fund that can serve as a fund to account for monies donated to, or granted to the City of Osawatomie's Arts Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie:

SECTION ONE. The Governing Body hereby directs the City Manager to repurpose Fund 21, also known as the "CIP – General" fund and designate it for use by the Osawatomie Arts Commission.

SECTION TWO. The Governing Body further directs the City Manager to begin reporting expenditures from this fund with the 2024 budget.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, this 14th day of September 2023, a majority voting in favor of.

APPROVED and signed by the Mayor.

Nick Hampson, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk